

Nos. 19-368 & 19-369

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,

Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Courts of Montana and Minnesota

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

JENNIFER BENNETT
NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
DANIEL WILF-TOWNSEND
GREGORY A. BECK
LARKIN TURNER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondents
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

March 30, 2020

KYLE W. FARRAR
WESLEY TODD BALL
MARK BANKSTON
KASTER, LYNCH, FARRAR
& BALL, LLP
1117 Herkimer Street
Houston, TX 77008
(713) 221-8300

DENNIS P. CONNOR
KEITH D. MARR
CONNER & MARR PLLP
520 Third Avenue North
Great Falls, MT 59403
(406) 727-355

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement	4
A. Factual background	4
B. Procedural history	8
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument	12
I. Specific jurisdiction over a defendant is permissible where a plaintiff has been injured in the forum by a product that the defendant has systematically marketed, sold, and serviced in the forum.....	12
II. Ford’s proposed causation test runs contrary to decades of this Court’s personal-jurisdiction jurisprudence and would undermine the values of federalism, fairness, and predictability that it serves.	22
A. Ford’s proposed causation test runs contrary to this Court’s cases.....	23
B. Ford’s proposed causation rule would deprive states with the strongest interest in the controversy of their ability to protect their injured citizens. ...	27
C. Depriving injured forum residents of access to their own courts would be manifestly unfair.	34

D. In even the simplest cases, Ford’s proposed rule would be unworkable, unpredictable, and inefficient.....	36
1. Ford’s causation test is subjective, difficult to apply, and would lead to unpredictable and inconsistent results.	36
2. Ford’s rule would lead to wasteful preliminary and duplicative litigation.....	39
III. The consequences Ford attributes to a non-causal relatedness standard are hyperbolic and avoidable.	42
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California, Solano County,</i> 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	44
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready,</i> 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	37
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cyr v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 2019 WL 7206100 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2019)	29
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	14, 18, 39
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.,</i> 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,</i> 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	45
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1985).....	14, 26

<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	17, 23, 25
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington, Office of Unemployment Compensation & Placement,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	19, 22, 43
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 863 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.,</i> 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916).....	33
<i>McBride v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,</i> 598 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Ayers,</i> 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	41
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments,</i> 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)	36, 37, 38
<i>Pacific Employers Insurance Co. v. Industrial Accident Commission of State of California,</i> 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	33
<i>Paulownia Plantations de Panama Corp. v. Rajamannan,</i> 793 N.W.2d 128 (Minn. 2009).....	45

<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	14
<i>Robinson v. Bridgestone/Firestone North American Tire, L.L.C.</i> , 703 S.E.2d 883 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011)	39
<i>San Diego Gas v. Gilbert</i> , 329 P.3d 1264 (Mont. 2014)	45
<i>Seward v. Minneapolis Street Railroad Company</i> , 25 N.W.2d 221(Minn. 1946)	38
<i>Sinram v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 61 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1932)	38
<i>Travelers Health Association v. Commonwealth of Virginia ex rel. State Corp. Commission</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950)	3, 28, 35
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Employers Liability Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954)	27
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Guido Calabresi, <i>Concerning Cause and the Law of Torts</i> , 43 U. Chi. L. Rev. 69 (1975)	37, 38

Peter Campbell, <i>Why no one knows the source of every car part—and why it matters</i> , <i>Financial Times</i> , Feb. 20, 2020	38, 39
David Dayen, <i>The Infuriating Reason That Car Repairs Are So Expensive</i> , <i>The New Republic</i> , Sept. 15, 2015	20
Norah Freeman Engstrom, <i>When Cars Crash</i> , 53 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 293 (2018).....	13
Ford Motor Company, 10-K Report, U.S. Securities Exchange Commission (2019), https://perma.cc/79ME-V5W9	21
Brian A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2011).....	25
John Huetter, <i>Ford plans to compete on OEM parts</i> , <i>Repairer Driven News</i> , Feb. 15, 2019	20
W. Page Keeton, Dan B. Dobbs, Robert E. Keeton, David G. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	36, 37
Howard Latin & Bobby Kasolas, <i>Bad Designs, Lethal Profits: The Duty to Protect Other Motorists Against SUV Collision Risks</i> , 82 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 1161 (2002).....	6

Brian McMahon, <i>The Ford Century in Minnesota</i> (Univ. of Minn. Press 2016)	4
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1966).....	25, 35
NPR, <i>The World's Oldest Ford Dealer: Minnesota Family Celebrates a Century of Selling Cars</i> , June 16, 2003, https://perma.cc/NX2Q-ZB9Z	4
Associated Press, <i>Officials ID Superior woman killed in Alberton crash</i> , Great Falls Tribune, May 27, 2015	7
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1969).....	32, 33
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	34
Jean Schurman, <i>100 years later, Model T is back at Bell McCall</i> , Bitterroot Star, Oct. 31, 2017.....	6
Molly Smith & Keith Naughton, <i>Ford's Lending Arm Is Generating More Profit Than Ever</i> , Bloomberg News, Feb. 3, 2020	7, 20
Symeon V. Symeonides, <i>The Choice-of-Law Revolution Fifty Years After Currie</i> , 2015 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1847	32

Traffic Safety Facts, National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration, Feb. 2020,
<https://bit.ly/2WRACkZ> 13

Charles A. Wright, et al.,
Federal Practice and Procedure
(3d ed. 2012) 41
